16-9-101 through 
16-9-111 16-9-113; 

Section 3.  The department of transportation shall 
begin accepting applications for grants under W.S. 
16-9-113(b) as created by section 1 of this act not later 
than July 1, 2026. 

Section 4.  There is appropriated three million seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000.00) from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the department 
of transportation for purposes of this act for the period 
beginning with the effective date of this act and ending 
June 30, 2028. Of this appropriation, three million dollars 
($3,000,000.00) shall only be used to award grants to 
governing bodies under W.S. 16-9-113(b) as created by 
section 1 of this act and seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000.00) shall only be used to conduct the 
study required under W.S. 16-9-113(a) as created by section 
1 of this act. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall